Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.		
File ID Number	23-2035	
Introduction Date	10- 11-2023	
Enactment Number	23-1722	
Enactment Date	10/11/2023 CJH	





Memo (Bid Award)

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Office, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting

Date

October 11, 2023

Subject Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – Rook Electric - Door Entry Systems

Project -Group 4 - Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview ES, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin

Miller ES, Yuk Yau CDC- Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by and between the **District** and **Rook Electric**, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide installation, of AIPhone door entry intercom systems with equipment including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Stations at various sites – **Centro Infantil CDC**, Glenview ES, Harriet **Tubman CDC**, Joaquin Miller ES, Yuk Yau CDC in the amount of \$125,000.00, which includes a contingency allowance totaling \$11,500.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on **October 12**, 2023, and scheduled to last for ninety days (90), with an anticipated ending of **January 09**, 2024.

Discussion

The Scope of work to include Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites. Contractor was selected through formal competitive bidding (Public Contract Code §22037).

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage) Waived

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor by and between the District and Rook Electric, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide installation, of AIPhone door entry intercom systems with equipment including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Stations at various sites – Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview ES, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller ES, Yuk Yau CDC in the amount of \$125,000.00, which includes a contingency allowance totaling \$11,500.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the work anticipated to commence on October 12, 2023, and scheduled to last for ninety days (90), with an anticipated ending of January 09, 2024.

Fiscal Impact

Fund 01 ESSER

Attachments

- Contract Justification Form
- Agreement, Bonds, and Other Contract Documents
- Certificate of Insurance
- Routing Form



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM

This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 23-2035	
Department: Facilities Planning and Management	
Vendor Name: <u>Rook Electric</u>	Project No.: 23121
Project Name: <u>Door Entry Systems Project - Group 4 - Vario</u> Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview ES, Harriet Tubman CD	
Contract Term: Intended Start: 10/12/2023	Intended End: <u>01/09/2024</u>
Total Cost Over Contract Term: <u>\$125,000.00</u>	
Approved by: Preston Thomas	
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requireme	nts of the
Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked)	
How was this contractor or vendor selected?	
Rook Electric was selected by the District as the lowest response	onsible and responsive bid.
Rook Electric to provide installation of AIPhone door entry in CP-8865 Desk Stations at various sites—	
• •	Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked)
If "No," please answer the following questions:	
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?	

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract:

Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of \$60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §\$10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §\$22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Design-build contract RFQ/RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract:

based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), <u>and</u> (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.)
Architect or engineer <i>when state funds being used</i> – selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526), (b) using a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §\$4529.10 et seq.), and (c) using a competitive process consistent with Government Code §\$4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)
Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable</i>

☐ Architect, engineer, construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected (a)

 \square For services other than above, the cost of services is \$109,300 or less (as of 1/1/23)

 \Box Other: — contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

□ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – *contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable*

Purchasing Contract:

Price is	at or	under	bid	threshold	of \$109	9,300 (as of	1/1/23)

☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

□ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract Code §20118.1)

Li Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ CMAS contract [may only include "incidental work or service"] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and 10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable</i>
□ Other:
Maintenance Contract:
\square Price is at or under bid threshold of \$109,300 (as of 1/1/23)
☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – <i>contact legal counsel to discuss</i>
☐ Other:

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

[EXTERNAL] OUSD: LBU Waiver - Video & Security Camera - Milestone Projects

External

Tiffany

Search for all messages with label Tiffany Remove label Tiffany from this conversation



Tiffany Knuckles < tiffany@360tcpr.com>

Thu, Feb 9, 4:31 PM

to KENYA, Colland, me, TADASHI, DAVID, Ty, Mark, Kyle, Sanchit, colleen.calvano, Shonda, Shonne

Greetings Ms. Chatman and Mr. Jang,

As per the Oakland Unified School District's Local Business Policy Program Requirements Section of AR 7115: Prior to the issuance of a formal invitation for bid, the District shall ensure that there are at least three certified businesses listed in the industry, trade or profession that constitutes a major category of work. If at least three L/SL/SLRBEs are not certified, then the requirement may, subject to the discretion of the District, be waived, or the 50% requirement may be reset from 50% all the way to 0%, depending on the particular circumstances at time of bid.

An availability analysis has been conducted for "Milestone Certification" to determine the availability of certified firms to meet the local business utilization on various video surveillance and security camera systems projects. Based on this analysis, our findings indicate that while there are a number of small and local electrical firms interested in working on projects within this scope, their capacity to do work utilizing the District's Milestone software may be limited due to the technical component required for successful installation and system implementation. The District has also expressed issues around concern for safety, and exposure that increased participation may generate.

Based upon the composite of information received, and that the District's IT Department, through previous experience, has a preference for Prime Firms to have Milestone Certification to install cameras requiring advanced systems integration, it is recommended that the District waive the entire 25% SLBE/SLRBE and 50% LBU requirement for site security camera installation projects where the Milestone system is required.

As this may limit and preclude small and local firms from participating, and as it creates additional barriers for small and local firms, 360 Total Concept has expressed concerns to the District around requiring Primes to have Milestone Certification rather than allowing for additional subcontracting opportunities.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our team at any time.

Sincerely, Tiffany Knuckles

--



Tiffany Knuckles Community Relations Liaison 360 Total Concept Inc. www.360tcpr.com 510.473.5603 (Direct) | 510.836.0360 (Office)

*NOTICE - This communication may contain confidential and privileged information that is for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any viewing, copying or distribution of, or reliance on this message by unintended recipients is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it from your computer. Thank you.

•

Thank you for the information.

Received, thank you.

Thank you for the update.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

This Agreement, effective October 12, 2023, is by and between the Oakland Unified School District, in Alameda County, California, hereinafter called the "Owner," and ROOK ELECTRIC hereinafter called the "Contractor."

WITNESSETH: That the Contractor and the Owner for the consideration hereinafter named agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. SCOPE OF WORK.

The Contractor agrees to provide the following services: Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Station, IX series Video Door Station shall be owner furnished contractor installed, Assa Abloy HES 9600 electric door strike, IXW-MA network relay, power supplies, conduit, wiring, training, and programming to include integration into Cisco Call Manager and Milestone XProtect surveillance camera software. The successful bidder shall coordinate with OUSD Tech Services as needed to complete programming.

The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, equipment and materials, including tools, implements, and appliances required, and to perform all the work required, by the Contract (the "Work") in a good and workmanlike manner, free from any and all liens and claims from mechanics, material suppliers, subcontractors, artisans, machinists, teamsters, freight carriers, and laborers, and as specified in

the Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 4 Project, located at Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC.),

all in strict compliance with the plans, drawings and specifications therefore prepared by

OUSD, 955 High Street, Oakland, California, 94601, 510-535-7044,

and other Contract Documents relating thereto.

During the Work, the Contractor shall ensure that all Work, including but not limited to Work performed by Subcontractors, is performed in compliance with all applicable legal, contractual, and local government requirements related to COVID-19 and other public health emergencies, including "social distancing," masks, and hygiene as may be ordered by the State or local authorities and as may be directed in the Contract Documents.

This contract is subject to the District's Project Labor Agreement, dated June 30, 2021, which is available to upload found by going to the OUSD home page: ousd.org >

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Over \$60,000 – Rook Electric – Various Sites Group 4 Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC- Project - \$125,000.00 {\$R799843}

Offices and Departs > Facilities Planning & Management Department > Click Opportunities drop-down > Local Hiring > Project Labor Agreement(PLA) is to the left side.

ARTICLE II. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contractor and the Owner agree that all of the documents listed in Article 1.1.1 of the General Conditions form the "Contract Documents" which form the "Contract." The Contractor and its subcontractors must use the Owner's program software COLBI DOCS for projects.

ARTICLE III. TIME TO COMPLETE AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

Time is of the essence in this Contract, and the time of Completion for the Work ("the Contract Time") shall be ninety (90) calendar days which shall start to run on (a) the date of commencement of the Work as established in the Owner's Notice to Proceed, or (b) if no date of commencement is established in a Notice to Proceed from Owner, the date of Contractor's actual commencement of the Work (including mobilization). The Owner anticipates that the Contract Time will start to run on **October 12**, **2023** in which case the deadline for Completion would be **January 9**, **2024**.

The Contractor shall not be entitled to time extensions for lack of access to the site on these dates.

Failure to Complete the Work within the Contract Time and in the manner provided for by the Contract Documents, or failure to complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, shall subject the Contractor to liquidated damages. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if the Work were not Completed within the Contract Time, or if any specified portion of the Work were not completed by a milestone deadline, are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, and the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public.

Accordingly, the parties agree that \$1,000.00 per calendar day of delay shall be the damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon failure of the Contractor to Complete the Work within the Contract Time or Complete any specified portion of the Work by a milestone deadline, as described above. Liquidated damages will accrue for failure to meet milestone deadlines even if the Contractor Completes the Work within the Contract Time.

In addition, Contractor shall be subject to liquidated damages, or actual damages if

liquidated damages are not recoverable under law, for causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or for causing delayed *completion* of the Project. The actual occurrence of damages and the actual amount of the damages which the Owner would suffer if another contractor on the Project were to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or delay *completion* of the Project are dependent upon many circumstances and conditions which could prevail in various combinations and, from the nature of the case, it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual damages. Damages which the Owner would suffer in the event of such delay include, but are not limited to, loss of the use of the Work, loss of use of the other contractor's work, loss of use of the Project, disruption of activities, costs of administration and supervision, third party claims, the incalculable inconvenience and loss suffered by the public, and an Owner's inability to recover its delay damages from the contractors whose work was delayed by Contractor.

Accordingly, the parties agree that \$1,000.00 for each calendar day of delay shall be the amount of damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon Contractor causing another contractor on the Project to fail to timely complete its work under its contract or causing delayed *completion* of the Project.

For Contractor's obligations regarding claims against Owner from other contractors on the Project alleging that Contractor caused delays to their work, see General Conditions sections 3.7.4, 3.16 and 6.2.3.

If liquidated damages accrue as described above, the Owner, in addition to all other remedies provided by law, shall have the right to assess the liquidated damages at any time, and to withhold liquidated damages (and any interest thereon) at any time from any and all retention or progress payments, which would otherwise be or become due the Contractor. In addition, if it is reasonably apparent to the Owner before liquidated damages begin to accrue that they will accrue, Owner may assess and withhold, from retention or progress payments, the estimated amount of liquidated damages that will accrue in the future. If the retained percentage or withheld progress payments are not sufficient to discharge all liabilities of the Contractor incurred under this Article, the Contractor and its sureties shall continue to remain liable to the Owner until all such liabilities are satisfied in full.

If Owner accepts any work or makes any payment under the Contract Documents after a default by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute a waiver or modification of any provision in the Contract Documents regarding time of Completion, milestone deadlines, or liquidated damages.

ARTICLE IV. PAYMENT AND RETENTION.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in current funds of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO/100 (\$125,000.00) for work satisfactorily

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Over \$60,000 – Rook Electric – Various Sites Group 4 - Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC- Project - \$125,000.00 {\$R799843}

performed after receipt of properly documented and submitted Applications for Payment and to make payments on account thereof, as provided in the General Conditions.

The above contract price does not include any special allowances. The above contract price includes a general contingency allowance of ELEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO/100 (\$11,500.00) to pay any additional amounts to which the Contractor may be entitled under the Contract Documents other than special allowances.

Any payment from a special allowance or general contingency allowance ("Allowance") is entirely at the discretion, and only with the advanced written approval, of the Owner. To request payment from an Allowance, the Contractor must fully comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4 and 7 of the General Conditions and its provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply. If the Owner approves in writing a payment from an Allowance, no change order approved by Owner's governing body shall be required, but Contractor must sign an Allowance expenditure form, after which the Contractor may include a request for such payment in its next progress payment application. Contractor's inclusion of a request for such payment in a progress payment application, or Contractor's acceptance of a progress payment that includes such payment, shall act as a full and complete waiver by Contractor of all rights to recover additional money related to the underlying basis of such payment; and such waiver shall be in addition to any other waiver that applies under the Contract Documents (including Article 4 of the General Conditions). If Contractor requests a time extension or other consideration in connection with or related to a requested payment from an Allowance, Contractor must comply with the Contract Documents' requirements related to Notice to Potential Changes, Change Order Requests, and Claims, including but not limited to Articles 4, 7, and 8 of the General Conditions and their provisions regarding waiver of rights for failure to comply, and no such time extension or other consideration may be issued until a change order is approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the Contract Documents. The amount of an Allowance may only be increased by a change order approved by Owner's governing body. Once an Allowance is fully spent, the Contractor must request any additional compensation pursuant to the procedures in the Contract Documents for Notices of Potential Claim, Change Order Requests, and Claims, and payment must be made by a change order approved by the Owner's governing body pursuant to the General Conditions. Upon Completion of the Work, all amounts in an Allowance that remain unspent and unencumbered shall remain the property of the Owner, Contractor shall have no claim to such funds, the Owner shall be entitled to a credit for such unused amounts against the above contract price, and the Owner may withhold such credit from any progress payment or release of retention.

ARTICLE V. CHANGES.

Changes in this Agreement or in the Work to be done under this Agreement shall be made as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VI. TERMINATION.

The Owner or Contractor may terminate the Contract as provided in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE VII. PREVAILING WAGES.

The Project is a public work, the Work shall be performed as a public work and pursuant to the provisions of Section 1770 et seq. of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, the Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Work is to be performed, for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute this Contract. Per diem wages shall be deemed to include employer payments for health and welfare, pension, vacation, apprenticeship or other training programs, and similar purposes. Copies of the rates are on file at the Owner's principal office. The rate of prevailing wage for any craft, classification or type of workmanship to be employed on this Project is the rate established by the applicable collective bargaining agreement which rate so provided is hereby adopted by reference and shall be effective for the life of this Agreement or until the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations determines that another rate be adopted. It shall be mandatory upon the Contractor and on any subcontractor to pay not less than the said specified rates to all workers employed in the execution of this Agreement.

The Contractor and any subcontractor under the Contractor as a penalty to the Owner shall forfeit not more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof for each worker paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for such work or craft in which such worker is employed. The difference between such stipulated prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage rate shall be paid to each worker by the Contractor.

The Contractor and each Subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record for Work on this Contract and Project showing the names, addresses, social security numbers, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked and occupations of all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in connection with the performance of this Contract or any subcontract thereunder, and showing also the actual per diem wage paid to each of such workers, which records shall be open at all reasonable hours to inspection by the Owner, its officers and agents and to the representatives of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement of the State Department of Industrial Relations. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall furnish a certified copy of all payroll records

directly to the Labor Commissioner.

Public works projects shall be subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to submit a bid or to be listed in a bid proposal subject to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104 unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code. For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to enter into, or engage in the performance of, any contract of public work (as defined by Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (§§1720 et seq.) of the Labor Code) unless currently registered and qualified under Labor Code section 1725.5 to perform public work.

ARTICLE VIII. WORKING HOURS.

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1810 to 1815, inclusive, of the Labor Code of the State of California, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof, the time of service of any worker employed by the Contractor or a Subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of the Work contemplated by this Agreement is limited and restricted to eight hours during any one calendar day and forty hours during any one calendar week, provided, that work may be performed by such employee in excess of said eight hours per day or forty hours per week provided that compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day, and forty hours per week, is paid at a rate not less than one and one-half $(1\frac{1}{2})$ times the basic rate of pay. The Contractor and every Subcontractor shall keep an accurate record showing the name of and the actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar week by each worker employed by them in connection with the Work. The records shall be kept open at all reasonable hours to inspection by representatives of the Owner and the Division of Labor Law Enforcement. The Contractor shall as a penalty to the Owner forfeit Twenty-five Dollars (\$25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this Agreement by the Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day, and forty hours in any one calendar week, except as herein provided.

ARTICLE IX. APPRENTICES.

The Contractor agrees to comply with Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2, Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code, which are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof. These sections require that contractors and subcontractors employ apprentices in apprenticeable occupations in a ratio of not less than one hour of apprentice's work for each five hours of work performed by a journeyman (unless an exemption is granted in accordance with Section 1777.5) and that contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate among otherwise qualified employees as indentured

apprentices on any public works solely on the ground of sex, race, religious creed, national origin, ancestry or color. Only apprentices as defined in Labor Code Section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards and who have signed written apprentice agreements, will be employed on public works in apprenticeable occupations. The responsibility for compliance with these provisions is fixed with the Contractor for all apprenticeable occupations.

ARTICLE X. DSA OVERSIGHT PROCESS.

The Contractor must comply with the applicable requirements of the Division of State Architect ("DSA") Construction Oversight Process ("DSA Oversight Process"), including but not limited to (a) notifying the Owner's Inspector of Record/Project Inspector ("IOR") upon commencement and completion of each aspect of the Work as required under DSA Form 156; (b) coordinating the Work with the IOR's inspection duties and requirements; (c) submitting verified reports under DSA Form 6-C; and (d) coordinating with the Owner, Owner's Architect, any Construction Manager, any laboratories, and the IOR to meet the DSA Oversight Process requirements without delay or added costs to the Work or Project.

Contractor shall be responsible for any additional DSA fees related to review of proposed changes to the DSA-approved construction documents, to the extent the proposed changes were caused by Contractor's wrongful act or omissions. If inspected Work is found to be in non-compliance with the DSA-approved construction documents or the DSA-approved testing and inspection program, then it must be removed and corrected. Any construction that covers unapproved or uninspected Work is subject to removal and correction, at Contractor's expense, in order to permit inspection and approval of the covered work in accordance with the DSA Oversight Process.

ARTICLE XI. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE.

The Contractor will defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its governing board, officers, agents, trustees, employees and others as provided in the General Conditions.

By this statement the Contractor represents that it has secured the payment of Workers' Compensation in compliance with the provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California and during the performance of the work contemplated herein will continue so to comply with said provisions of said Code. The Contractor shall supply the Owner with certificates of insurance evidencing that Workers' Compensation Insurance is in effect and providing that the Owner will receive thirty (30) days' notice of cancellation.

Contractor shall provide the insurance set forth in the General Conditions. The amount of general liability insurance shall be \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage and the amount of automobile liability

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Over \$60,000 – Rook Electric – Various Sites Group 4 - Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC- Project - \$125,000.00 {\$R799843}

insurance shall be \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage combined single limit.

ARTICLE XII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

The Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties relating to the Work, and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous agreement between the parties, oral or written, including the Owner's award of the Contract to Contractor, unless such agreement is expressly incorporated herein. The Owner makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified in the Contract. The Contract is intended as the complete and exclusive statement of the parties' agreement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1856.

ARTICLE XIII. EXECUTION OF OTHER DOCUMENTS.

The parties to this Agreement shall cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to the terms and intent of the Contract.

ARTICLE XIV. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, or an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed Agreement.

ARTICLE XV. BINDING EFFECT.

Contractor, by execution of this Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read this Agreement and the other Contract Documents, understands them, and agrees to be bound by their terms and conditions. The Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Contractor and the Owner and their respective successors and assigns.

ARTICLE XVI. SEVERABILITY; GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF FORUM.

If any provision of the Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof. The Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of immunity to suit by Owner.

ARTICLE XVII. AMENDMENTS.

The terms of the Contract shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written agreement, including a change order, signed by the parties and approved or ratified by the Governing Board.

ARTICLE XVIII. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT.

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation of law or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations without the prior written consent of the surety on the payment bond, the surety on the performance bond and the Owner.

ARTICLE XIX. WRITTEN NOTICE.

Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if delivered in person to the individual or member of the firm or to an officer of the corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who gives the notice.

ARTICLE XX. SANCTIONS IN RESPONSE TO RUSSIAN AGGRESSION.

The Owner is using State of California funds for this Contract, and therefore Contractor must comply with the Governor's March 4, 2022, Executive Order N-6-22 ("Order") relating to any existing sanctions imposed by the United States government and the State of California in response to Russia's actions in Ukraine, including additional requirements for contracts of \$5 million or more. Failure to comply may result in the termination of the Contract.

CONTRACTOR:	
ROOK ELECTRIC	And the second s
Signature:o	
Name: Leo G	voa dev Date: 9/7/23
(Chairman, Pres., or Vice Pres.	Pres.
Signature	
Name: Leo Gu	102 dev Date: 9/1/23

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Over \$60,000 – Rook Electric – Various Sites Group 4 - Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC- Project - \$125,000.00 {\$R799843}

(Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasure) Sec.		
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		
ap Depth		10/12/2023
Mike Hutchinson, President, Board of Education	Date	
Syl P-have		10/12/2023
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer Facilities Planning and Management	. (Date 9/15/23
Approved As To Form: 9/14/23		
OUSD Facilities Cegal Counsel Date		_
999777 CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO.		
1/31/25		

NOTE:

LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE

Contractor must give the full business address of the Contractor and sign with Contractor's usual signature. Partnerships must furnish the full name of all partners and the Agreement must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Corporations must sign with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary,

Agreement Between Owner and Contractor Over \$60,000 - Rook Electric - Various Sites Group 4 - Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC- Project - \$125,000.00 {\$R799843}

assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officer signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished.

PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 00

Bond Number: CE11729000062

as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Oakland Unified School District, in the County of Alameda, State of California, hereinafter called the "Owner," in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000.00) for the payment of which sum well and truly made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, to the Owner for the full performance of a certain contract with the Owner, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, dated October 12, 2023, for construction of

the Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 4 Project No 23121, (the "Contract"). The Scope of work to include but not limited to Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Station, IX series Video Door Station shall be owner furnished contractor installed, Assa Abloy HES 9600 electric door strike, IXW-MA network relay, power supplies, conduit, wiring, training, and programming to include integration into Cisco Call Manager and Milestone XProtect surveillance camera software. The successful bidder shall coordinate with OUSD Tech Services as needed to complete programming. Sites: Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC.

The condition of this obligation is such that, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice to the Surety, and for the period of time specified in the Contract after completion for correction of faulty or improper materials and workmanship and during the life of any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreement of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, then this obligation is to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

{SR798942}1

No further agreement between Surety and Owner shall be required as a prerequisite to the Surety performing its obligations under this bond. In the event that the Surety elects to complete the Work of the Contract after termination of the Contract by Owner, the Surety may not hire Principal, or any of Principal's owners, employees, or subcontractors, to perform the Work without the written consent of Owner, and the Owner may grant or withhold such consent within its sole discretion.

instrument under their several seal	s this <u>12th</u> day luly signed by its un	en parties have executed this y of <u>September</u> , 2023, adersigned representative, pursuant
(To be signed by (Principal and Surety, (and acknowledged and (Notarial Seal attached)))	
(Affix Corporate Seal)		
		(Individual Principal)
		(Business Address) Rook Electric
(Affix Corporate Seal)		(Corporate Principal)
		8055 Collins Dr, Ste 205 Oakland, CA 94621 (Business Address)
(Affix Corporate Seal)		Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company (Corporate Surety)
		2601 Market Place, Suite 300 (Business Address)
60 60 8 9		Harrisburg, PA 17110
		By: Esteban Flores, Attorney-in-Fact

{SR798942}2

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 4 PROJECT NO.:23121 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 00

The rate of premium on this bond is	3%	per thousand.		
The total amount of premium charged is	\$3,750	.00		
The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety.				

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Michael D. Lapre, Deborah M. McGuckin, Colleen Watson, Kevin P. Shine, Phillip Simons, Yvonne Weatherford, Jaren A. Marx, Brad Bullerdieck, Bernardo C. Scorza Gaspar, Matt Bocklage, Brian D. Russell Jr., Robert J. Wolf, Blake Oliver, Artive Johnson, Mark Karr. Esteban Flores, and R. M. Friedik of NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by &csimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attomey(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by acsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by acsimile signatures and acsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glomb, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public:

Vanesse McKenzie

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Venease McKenzie, Notary Public Monigomery County
My commission expires November 3, 2024
Commission number 1388394
Member: Pansylvan-a Association of Notaries

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 12th day of September 2023



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to

which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of Ventura	
On09/12/2023 before me, R. M. Fri	edik , Notary Public,
personally appeared Este ban Flores	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evithe within instrument and acknowledged to me the	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to hat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of int.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	R. M. FRIEDIK Notary Public - California Ventura County Commission # 2387569 My Comm. Expires Dec 19, 2025
ADDITIONAL O	OPTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bond No. CE11729000062 (Title or description of attached document) N/A (Title or description of attached document continued)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer), Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

Number of Pages four Document Date 09/12/2023 N/A (Additional information)

	CITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer
V	(Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other

- State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
- Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
 - Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
 - Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
 - Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- · Securely attach this document to the signed document

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 01 (Labor and Material)

Bond Number: CE11729000062

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (the "Owner" of the public works contract described below) and Rook Electric, hereinafter designated as the "Principal," have entered into a Contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to construct

the Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 4 Project 23121, The Scope of work to include but not limited to Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Station, IX series Video Door Station shall be owner furnished contractor installed, Assa Abloy HES 9600 electric door strike, IXW-MA network relay, power supplies, conduit, wiring, training, and programming to include integration into Cisco Call Manager and Milestone XProtect surveillance camera software. The successful bidder shall coordinate with OUSD Tech Services as needed to complete programming. Sites: Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC.

which said agreement dated <u>October 12, 2023</u>, and all of the Contract Documents are hereby referred to and made a part hereof;

and

WHEREAS, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims arising under said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons, and bound for all amounts due, referred to in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000.00) which sum well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the said Principal or any of its subcontractors, or the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them,

{SR798938}1

shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, or any of the amounts due, as specified in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay costs and reasonable attorney's fees to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, thereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t Surety this <u>12th</u> day of _		nas been duly , 20 23	executed	by the Principa	I and
(To be signed by)				
(Principal and Surety,)				
(and acknowledged and)				
(Notarial Seal attached)				

Rook Electric	
Principal	

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Surety

2601 Market Place, Suite 300

Harrisburg, PA 17110

Esteban Flores, Attorney-in-Fact

{SR798938}2

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 4 PROJECT. NO.:23121 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 01

The above bond is accepted and approved this day of _	
	,

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Michael D. Lapre, Deborah M. McGuckin, Colleen Watson, Kevin P. Shine, Phillip Simons, Yvonne Weatherford, Jaren A. Marx, Brad Bullerdieck, Bernardo C. Scorza Gaspar, Matt Bocklage, Brian D. Russell Jr., Robert J. Wolf, Blake Oliver, Artice Johnson, Mark Karr, Esteban Flores, and R. M. Friedik of NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact and authorize the Attomey(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Companythereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the fature with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvenis - Notary Seal Vanesse Mckenzie, Notary Public Monigomery County
My commission expires November 3, 2024
Commission number 1366394
Member, Pennsylvan-Association of Notaries

John Glomb, President & CEO
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly swom said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public:

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

Vanesse mckensie

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 12th day of September 20 23



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

which this certificate is attached, and not the	he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California		
County of Ventura		
On 09/12/2023 before me,	R. M. Friedik (Here insert name and title of the officer)	Notary Public
personally appeared Esteban Flores		
the within instrument and acknowledge capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their s which the person(s) acted, executed the	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/th signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity is instrument. RY under the laws of the State of California that the foregon	eir authorized apon behalf of
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	R. M. F. Notary Public Ventura Commission My Comm. Expire	- California County # 2387569
ADDIT	IONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION	
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOO Bond No. CE11729000062 (Title or description of attached document)	properly completed and attached to that document. The o	n verbiage exactly as adgment form must be nly exception is if a ances, any alternative ument so long as the illegal for a notary in

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT				
Bond No. CE11729000062				
(Title or description of attached document)				
N/A				
(Title or description of attached document continued)				
Number of Pages four Document Date 09/12/2023				
N/A				
(Additional information)				
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer				

(Title)

✓ Attorney-in-Fact

☐ Partner(s)

☐ Trustee(s)

☐ Other

State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.

document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

- Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
- ❖ Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
- Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- Securely attach this document to the signed document

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School: Project:	Various Sites Door Entry Group 4			Date: Time:	Monday, August 28, 2023 2:00 P.M.	_
Project #:	23121			Project Mgr:	Kyle Brower	_
Estimate:	\$230,000			Architect:	N/A	_
					•	
Signature of W	/itness to Bid		Signature of Bid Opene	er	<u> </u>	
Company:	Rook Electric	Base Bid:	\$113,500.00		Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	8055 Collins Drive Ste. 205	Allowance:	\$11,500.00		Signed Bid Form	Х
City/State:	Oakland, CA	TOTAL:	\$125,000.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	510-250-3811	Alternates:	\$123/000100		Bid Bond	X
	510-250-3611	Aitemates.				
Fax:					Non-Collusion Iran Contracting Certification	X N/A
			T. 61	D : C ! ::: !	Site Visit Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted		X
			10:38 AM	<u>8/28/2023</u>	Contractor's Sub List Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
					Local Business Participation Form	X
			Time Onemad	Data Onanad	DVBE Forms	X
			Time Opened 2:15 PM	<u>Date Opened</u> 8/28/2023	DVBE FOITIS	^
			<u>2:15 PM</u>	8/28/2023		
Company:	Data Media Services	Base Bid:	\$130,000.00		Required Day of Bid:	
Address:	562 14th Street	Allowance:	\$11,500.00		Signed Bid Form	Χ
City/State:	Oakland, CA. 94612	TOTAL:	\$141,500.00		Addendum Acknow.	Χ
Phone:	209-688-1385	Alternates:			Bid Bond	NN
Fax:					Non-Collusion	Χ
					Iran Contracting Certification	N/A
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	Χ
			1:51 PM	8/28/2023	Contractor's Sub List	Χ
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	Χ
					Local Business Participation Form	Х
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	Χ
			2:15 PM	8/28/2023		
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	_
Address:		Allowance:	\$11,500.00		Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:	ψ11,500.00		Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
					Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
					Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	_
Address:		Allowance:	\$11,500.00		Signed Bid Form	_
City/State:		TOTAL:	Ψ11/300100		Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	
					Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
					Contractor's Sub List	
					Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	DVBE Forms	

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

The Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 3 & 4 Contracts at Multiple Sites for the Oakland Unified School District

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

955 High Street, Front Office desk Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94601

Dear Board Members:

The undersigned, doing business under the firm name of Rook Electric. hereby proposes and agrees to enter into a contract, with the Oakland Unified School District ("Owner"), to furnish any and all labor, materials, applicable taxes, equipment and services for the completion of Work as described hereinafter and in the Contract Documents for the following contracts on which the undersigned submits bids:

- Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 3 Project No 23120 (the "Group 3 Contract"). The Scope of work to include but not limited to Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Station, IX series Video Door Station shall be owner furnished contractor installed, Assa Abloy HES 9600 electric door strike, IXW-MA network relay, power supplies, conduit, wiring, training, and programming to include integration into Cisco Call Manager and Milestone XProtect surveillance camera software. The successful bidder shall coordinate with OUSD Tech Services as needed to complete programming. Sites: Arroyo Viejo CDC, Stonehurst campus (Fred T. Korematsu MS, Esperanza ES and Stonehurst CDC), Crocker Highlands ES, Life Academy, Martin Luther King Jr. (ES and CDC)
 - Various Sites—Door Entry Systems Group 4 Project No 23121 (the "Group 4 Contract"). The Scope of work to include but not limited to Installation of AIPhone door entry intercom systems at various sites including Cisco CP-8865 Desk Station, IX series Video Door Station shall be owner furnished contractor installed, Assa Abloy HES 9600 electric door strike, IXW-MA network relay, power supplies, conduit, wiring, training, and programming to include integration into Cisco Call Manager and Milestone XProtect surveillance camera software. The successful bidder shall coordinate with OUSD Tech Services as needed to complete programming. Sites: Centro Infantil CDC, Glenview Elementary School, Harriet Tubman CDC, Joaquin Miller Elementary School, Yuk Yau CDC.

The Contract Documents for the Contracts were prepared by Oakland Unified School District, Oakland, California.

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

Bid Amounts (Base Bids):

The undersigned submits one or more bids on the Contracts, as follows:

For the Group 3 Contract:

One hundred thirteen thousand five hundresbillars Bid Amount Without Contingency Allowance	\$ 113,500.00
Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars Total of Allowances (see Section IV of Agreement)	\$11,500.00
One hundred twenty five thousand Dollars Total Base Bid Amount	\$ 125, 000.00
By submitting this bid, bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Total Base Bid Amount accounts for any and all allowances.	

For the Group 4 Contract:

One hundred furteen thousand five hundred Dollars Bid Amount Without Contingency Allowance	\$ 113,500.00
Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars Total of Allowances (see Section IV of Agreement)	\$11,500.00

One hundred twenty five thousand Total Base Bid Amount	_ Dollars	\$ 125,000,00
By submitting this bid, bidder acknowledges and agr the Total Base Bid Amount accounts for any and all allowances.	ees that	

Miscellaneous:

For each Contract, the low bid shall be determined as described in the Notice to Bidders.

For each Contract awarded to the undersigned, the undersigned shall, within ten (10) days after mailing, faxing, or delivering of the Notice of Award or prior to the commencement of the Work, whichever is earlier, execute and deliver an agreement in the form of agreement present in these Contract Documents and give Performance and Payment Bonds in accordance with the specifications and bid as accepted.

The undersigned declares that it has read and understands the Contract Documents for each Contract on which it has submitted a bid, including but not limited to the Notice to Bidders, the Instructions to Bidders, the Agreement, the General Conditions, the Drawings, the Specifications, and any Special Conditions.

The undersigned declares that it has read and understands the Contract Documents, including but not limited to the Notice to Bidders, the Instructions to Bidders, the Agreement, the General Conditions, the Drawings, the Specifications, and any Special Conditions.

The undersigned hereby designates as the office to which any Notice of Award of a Contract may be mailed, faxed, or delivered:

8055 Collins Dr 3+e 205

Oakland CA 9462/

Our Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance is placed with:

US Specially Ins. Co.

Our Workers' Compensation Insurance is placed with:

Norguard Ins. Co.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121 BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01 Circular letters, bulletins, addenda, etc., bound with the specifications or issued during the time of bidding are included in the undersigned's bid for each Contract, and, in Completing the Contract, they are to become a part thereof.

The receipt of the following addenda to the specifications is acknowledged:

Addendum No.	1	Date 8		Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No	2	Date 8	21	Addendum No.	Date
Addendum No	3	Date 8/	24	Addendum No	Date

A bid for any Contract above may be withdrawn in writing at any time prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids, including any authorized postponement thereof.

A bidder shall not submit this bid form unless the bidder's California contractor's license number appears clearly on it, the license expiration date and class are stated, and the bid form contains a statement that the representations made therein are made under penalty of perjury. Any bid submitted by a contractor who is not licensed pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 7028.15 shall be considered nonresponsive and shall be rejected. Any bid not containing the above information may be considered nonresponsive and may be rejected.

Proof of Bidder's registration per Labor Code §1725.5 must be submitted with this bid form.

NOTE: This bid form must give the full business address of the bidder and be signed by bidder with bidder's usual signature. Partnerships must furnish the full name of all partners and must be signed in the partnership name by a general partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Corporations must sign with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of incorporation and by the signature and designation of the chairman of the board, president or any vice president, and then followed by a second signature by the secretary, assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. All persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The name of each person signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officers signing on behalf of a corporation shall be furnished with the bid.

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Name of Company as Licensed in California: Kook Electric

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121 BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

Business Address: 8055 Collins Dr St	4 205 0	akland CA 94621
Telephone Number:	510 25	3811
California Contractor License No.:	99977	7
Class and Expiration Date:	C-10	1/31/25
Public Works Contractor Registration No.:		
State of Incorporation, if Applicable:	CA	
INDIVIDUAL:		
Datada 20		
Dated:, 20		
(Name)		
PARTNERSHIP:		
Evidence of authority to bind partnership is attached	ł.	
Dated:, 20		
General Partner (Name)		
General Farmer		
CORPORATION:		
Evidence of authority to bind corporation is attached	d.	
Dated: August A8 , 2023		
Dated. 71951 17. 2020		
Mr o		
Leo Cryozdev (Name)		
P		DHYEODA
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES POOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4		BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01
DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121		

(SR806780)5

Pres (Chairman, Pres., or Vice-Pres.)

Leo Ghozde (Name)

See (Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer)

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121

BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 31 01

BID BOND DOCUMENT 00 40 00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PI	RESENTS that we the undersigned
Rook Electric	as Principal and
Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Compar	ny as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound
unto the Oakland Unified School District ("Owner") in the sum of
Ten Percent (10%) of the Total Amount Bid Dollars (\$	50,000. Ffor payment of which sum, well
	d severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Owner a certain bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter into a Contract in writing for the construction of VARIOUS SITES in Strict accordance with Contract Documents.

DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3&4 PROJECT NO: 23120 & 23121

NOW, THEREFORE,

administrators, successors and assigns.

Bond Number: N/A

- a. If said bid shall be rejected, or, in the alternative;
- b. If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of agreement attached hereto and shall execute and deliver Performance and Payment Bonds in the forms attached hereto (all properly completed in accordance with said bid), and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid;

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

{SR798944} 1

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121 BID BOND DOCUMENT 00 40 00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the abinstrument under several seals this 25th d	ove-bounden play of		ecuted this , 2023 , the name
and corporate party being hereto affixed a	and these prese	nts duly signe	d by its
undersigned representative, pursuant to au of:	athority of its g	governing body	y. In the presence
(Notary Scal)			
	Philadelphi (Corporate 2601 Marke Harrisburg, Business A	a Indemnity Ir Surety) et Place, Suite PA 17110	- Sarai
The rate or premium of this bond is amount of premium charged, SN/A	N/A 	per t	nousand, the total

(The above must be filled in by Corporate Surety).

{SR798944}2

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvaria, does hereby constitute and appoint Michael D. Lapre, Debarah M. McGuekin, College Watson, Kevin P. Stilias, Phillip. Simons, Vronge Weatherford, Jaren A. Marx, Brad Bullerdieck, Bernardo C. Scorza Gaspar, Matt Bocklaye, Brian D., Russell Jr., Robert J., Wolf, Blake Oliver, Artyce Johnson, Mark Karr, Esteban Flores, and R. M. Friedik of NFP Property & Casualty Services, Inc. its trac and lawful Atterney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its bosiness and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed. \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by Resamile under and by the authority of the Relationing Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PERCADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President of any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,

FURTHER

RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers, and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attempty or tertificate, relating thereto by ficsimile, and any such Power of Altomey so executed and certified by fastimile signatures and fastimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future, with respect, to any bond or taidertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNETY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY IT'S AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2921.

Glorab President & CFO Philadelphia Indomnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before mecanic the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me daily swom said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, that the seal offixed to said insurament is the Corporate seal of said Company, that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed

Gommonweens of Posseyivania - Notary Seal Venesse McKerszie, Notary Public Monigoriery Chunty
My commission expires November 3, 2024 Consertation number 1366394
Member Ponneyway + Association of Hollands

Notary Public Vienness MKK-Kogan

Bala Cyrwyd, PA residing at

My commission expires. November 3, 1024

L Edward Sayago, Corputate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby carrily that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5"day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in fall force and effect. I do forther certify that John Gloub, who executed the Power of Atterney as President, was on the date of execution of the attacked Power of Attorney the duly elasted President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof Thave subscribed my name and affixed, the besamle seal of each Company this 25th day of August 2023

Edward Nayago, Corporate Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNUTY INSURANCE COMPANY

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of Ventura	
On 08/25/2023 before me, R. M. Frie	edik Notary Public. (Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Esteban Flores	(create insert frame shape of the officer)
the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to at he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument the person(s).
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under this true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WEINESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public	R M. FRIEDIK Notary Public - California Ventura County Commission # 2187569 My Comm. Expires Dec 19, 2025 (Notary Scul)
ADDITIONAL OF	PTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bid Bond (Tide or description of attached document) N/A (Title or description of attached document continued)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verhage exactly as appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbigge as may be primted on such a document so long as the verbigge does not require the natury to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages three Document Date 08/25/2023 N/A (Additional information)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary gubble must print his or her name as it uppears within his or her commission followed by a comma and their your fifte (natary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear as the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Tele) Partner(s) Atterney-in-Fact Trustec(s) Other	notarization Indicate the correct singular or planal forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. №/sbe/Herr, is /are I or circing for correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression simulages, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required out could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not insused or attached to a different document. Indicate fitte or type of attached document, a uniber of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the fitte (i.e. CEO, CEO, Secretary)

· Securely attach this document to the signed document

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS DOCUMENT 00 40 01

23121 Door Entry Systems G3 (Project Name) 23120 PROJECT:

PROJECTINO: 23120 23121 BIDDER'S NAME ROOK Electric

DIR 10 Digit Registration No: 1000017875

An inadvertent error in listing a California contractor's license number shall not be grounds for filing a bid protest or for considering the bid nonresponsive if the bidder submits the corrected contractor's license number to the Owner within 24 hours after the bid opening, or improvement, or to a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and license number and (for all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000)) public works contractor registration number of each Each bidder shall set forth below the name and the location of the place of business of each subcontractor, and the California contractor installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in any continuation thereof, so long as the corrected contractor's license number corresponds to the submitted name and location for that excess of one-half of 1 percent (0.5%) of the bidder's total bid, and the portion of the Work which will be done by each subcontractor. subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or subcontractor. If the Contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the Work to be performed under the Contract in excess of one-half of I percent (0.5%) of the Contractor's total bid, the Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion itself, and shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the Work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth.

permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the legislative Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the Work as to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be body of the Owner.

for filing a bid protest or grounds for considering the bid nonresponsive, provided that either: the subcontractor is registered prior to the bid opening; or the subcontractor is registered and has paid the penalty registration fee specified in Labor Code section 1725.5(a)(2)(E). entered into, an inadvertent error in listing a subcontractor who is not registered under Labor Code section 1725.5 shall not be grounds For all projects over Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000): For any bid proposal submitted, and for any contract for public work if applicable, within 24 hours after the bid opening; or the subcontractor is replaced by another registered subcontractor under Public

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCUMENT 00 40 01

Contract Code section 4107. Failure of a listed subcontractor to be registered shall be grounds under Public Contract Code section 4107 for the Contractor, with the Owner's consent, to substitute a registered subcontractor for the unregistered subcontractor.

Failure to provide this information in a legible manner may result in the rejection of an otherwise acceptable bid.

NOTE: Reproduce page two of this section for additional listings needed beyond the length of this form.

			,				,	, 	
Public Works Contractor Registration Number	Transfer on J. L. A.	APPROXIMENT COLLINS							
California Contractor License Number					70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 7				
Location of Subcontractor									
Name of Subcontractor & Phone No.									
Portion of Work (dollar amount)									
Portion of Work (description)	4/2								

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL BISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121

DESIGNATED OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCTOMENT 00 40 01

subcontractor listed holds a valid and current contractor license in good standing in California to perform the portion of work for which I am the authorized representative of the Bidder submitting this Designation of Subcontractors and I declare that each the subcontractor is listed.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this ntion is executed on 8/21, 20 23, at Oak land [city], Ch [state]. declaration is executed on

Signature:

Print Name:

Title:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121

DESIGNATED OF SUBCONTRACTORS
DOCUMENT 00 40 01

SR79843

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION DOCUMENT 00 40 02

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID IF SITE VISIT WAS MANDATORY

PROJECT: Various Sites Door Entry Systems Group 3 & 4 Check option that applies:

conditions relating to cons	ed the Site of the proposed Work and became fully acquainted with the truction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties, and xecution of the Work under contract.
I certify thatthe proposed Work and bedabor. The Bidder's representending the execution of	(Bidder's representative) visited the Site of came fully acquainted with the conditions relating to construction and entative fully understood the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions the Work under contract.
Construction Manager, and from any damage, or omiss	ne Oakland Unified School District, its Architect, its Engineer, its dall of their respective officers, agents, employees, and consultants sions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my presentative's visit to the Site.
certify under penalty of prue and correct.	erjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
Date:	8/21/23
Proper Name of Bidder:	8/21/23 Roold/Electric
Signature:	M S
Print Name:	Leo Crozder President
Γitle:	President

END OF DOCUMENT

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION

(Public Contract Code sections 2202-2208) **DOCUENT 00 40 04**

(To be Executed by Bidder and Submitted With Bid)

As required by Public Contract Code ("PCC") section 2204 for contracts of \$1,000,000 or more. please insert bidder's or financial institution's name and Federal ID Number (if available) and complete one of the options below. Please note that California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-year ineligibility to bid on contracts. (PCC §2205.)

OPTION #1 - CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, certify I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the bidder/financial institution identified below, and the bidder/financial institution identified below is **not** on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by California Department of General Services ("DGS") and is not a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person/bidder, for 45 days or more, if that other person/bidder will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran created by DGS. (PCC §2204(a).)

Bidder Name/Finangal Institution (Printed) Rook Electric	Federal ID Number (or n/a) 46 - 4642595
By (Authorized Signature)	
Printed Nameland Title of Person Signing Lo Givor Les Presiden	. 1
Date Executed in 8/21/23 Executed in	

OPTION #2 – EXEMPTION

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a bidder/financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enters into or renews, a contract for goods and services. If you have obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act, please fill out the information below, and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

Bidder Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID Number (or n/a)
By (Authorized Signature)	JL

DOCUMENT 00 40 04

IRAN CONTRACTING OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT VARIOUS SITES DOOR ENTRY SYSTEMS GROUP 3 & 4 PROJECT NO 23120 & 23121



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/8/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the notice/les) must be

this certificate does not confer rights	to th	e cer	tificate holder in lieu of s	uch endorsem	ont(s)	i	AL INSURED provision quire an endorsement.	A state	∍ment on
PRODUCER				1 A A L 1 T 1 A A	uce Ro				
Freeman Insurance Services, Inc			•	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	(510) 5	28-2700	FAX (A/C, No		
1035 San Pablo Ave. #1				E-MAIL ADDRESS: bru	ıce@fr	eemaninscom	[(A/G, NO	}:	
							PRDING COVERAGE		31416.#
Albany			CA 94706	INSURER A : U					29599
INSURED							OMOBILE INS CO		38342
ROOK ELECTRIC INC				INSURER C : NO					31470
131 Alberts Ave				INSURER D :					24770
				INSURER E:					
Bay Point			CA 94565-3103	INSURER F:					
COVERAGES CERTIFY THAT THE BOLLOWS	₹TIFK	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		<u></u>
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECONSTRUCTION OF MAY PERSONNELS OF SUCH FOR THE TYPE OF INSURANCE	RTAIN POLIC	JTHE	, TERM OR CONDITION OF A INSURANCE AFFORDED BY IMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	ANY CONTRACTO THE POLICIES DEEN REDUCED B	OR OT DESCR BY PAII	THER DOCUM RIBED HEREIN D CLAIMS.	IENT WITH RESPECT TO V N IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY (MM/DD/)	<u> ۲ΫΫΥ)</u>	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		ITS	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				1	1		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,00
CLAINS-WADE OCCUR				[PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,00
A	$\cdot \mid_{Y}$	Y	U22AC146227-00	06/27/5	2022	2//27/2024	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,00
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	· *	^	02270140227-00	06/27/2	2023	06/27/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,00
POLICY PRO- LOC							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
OTHER:					- 1		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,00
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	\vdash	 			-+		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
X ANY AUTO							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1,000,000
B OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS		'	BA040000026180	03/04/2	2023	03/04/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1	1	24,40,00000,0000	VJI OF II Z	.025	U3/U4/2U24	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ \$	
		'		1			(Per accident)	\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	1				-		EACH OCCUPRENCE	 	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		'		1			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
DED RETENTION \$	1		1			ŀ	AGGREGATE	\$ s	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY V/N					1		X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	 	
C OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		POUZ400712	24/47/2			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	""		ROWC488613	01/17/20	023	01/17/2024	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			İ			Г	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
					$\neg \uparrow$		C.E. BISCHOL . CLIO : Chair	Ψ	1,000,000
		1	l		Ī				
	Li					-		-	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ule, may be attached	d if mor	e space is requ	ired)	L	
RE: Door Entry Systems Group 3 Pro	ject 2	23120	0 and Door Entry Syster	ms Group 4 Pi	roject	t 23121			
0.11 111 2 101 101 101									
Oakland Unified School District is nat	med.	as A	dditional Insured as resp	pects General	Liabi	lity per atta	ached form CG 20 10	07 04	per written
contract. Filmary and Non-Contributo	ry ar	opnes	s per attached form HCS	S 040 06 10 13	3.30	day Notice	of Cancellation appli	ed per	policy
provisions. 10 day Notice of Cancellat	tion i	for no	onpayment of premium:	applies				-	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATIO)N_				
				SHOULD ANY	OF TH	E ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	MCELL	ED DESONS
Oakland Unified School District	t			THE EXPIRATE ACCORDANCE	ON DA	VIE THEREOF	F. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVI	ERED IN	ED BEFORE
Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway, Suite 450	t		A	THE EXPIRATE	ON DA	THE POLICY	F. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVI	ERED IN	ED BEFORE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
Oakland Unified School District	Various Locations
	Non- Structural Residential Remodel
1000 Broadway Suite 450	
Oakland, 94607	
	*
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sho	wn above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway Suite 450 Oakland, 94607	Various Locations Non- Structural Residential Remodel
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not	shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY AND BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO OTHER INSURANCE

With respect to any person or organization that is an additional insured under this Coverage Part, the following is added to paragraph 4. of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

If you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance is primary and non-contributory relative to an additional insured's own insurance, then this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance. For the purpose of this endorsement, the additional insured's own insurance means insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured.

When this endorsement is attached to the policy it supersedes all other insurance conditions within.

B. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION - BLANKET

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of:

- a. Your ongoing operations; or
- b. "Your work" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, this waiver applies only when you have agreed in writing to waive such rights of recovery in a contract or agreement, and only if the contract or agreement:

- a. Is in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- b. Was executed prior to loss.



				Projec	t Information	1					
Project Name	Centro	Infantil CDC	ns Project – Gro C, Glenview ES er ES, Yuk Yau	, Harriet Tu	ıbman	Site					
				Basic	c Directions						
Service	s cannot	be provided	until the contra	ct is awarde uthority dele	ed by the Boar egated by the	rd <u>or</u> Boar	is entered by the d.	Superinter	ndent pursuant t		
Attachme nt Checklist	x Proor	f of general lia ers compens	ability insurance, ation insurance o	including cer certification, u	rtificates and e unless vendor i	ndors s a so	ements, if contract ble provider	is over \$15	5,000		
				Contrac	tor Informati	on					
Contractor I					Agency's Cor	TRANSITION OF	Leo Gvozdev				
OUSD Vend	Vendor ID # 003677				Title	Owner					
Street Addre	ess	8055 Collins Dr. Ste. 205			City	Oal	kland Stat	e CA	Zip 94621		
Telephone					Policy Expire	S					
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor				contractor?)	Yes No		Worked as an OU	SD employ	ree? Tyes X N		
OUSD Proje	ect#	23121									
			Term	of Origin	al/Amende	ed C	ontract				
Date Wor	k Will Be	egin (i e		Date Wo	rk Will End B	1 /nat	man than 5 was for				
effective da			10-12-2023				more than 5 years fronter planned complet				
					e of Contract						
			Compen	sation/R	levised Cor	npe	nsation				
If Now Co	antroot 7	Fatal			1511 0						
If New Co			\$ 125,000,00			ntract, Total Contract					
Contract Price (Lump Sum) \$ 125,000.00 Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) \$			U	Price (Not To Exceed)			\$	\$			
Other Expenses					If Amendment, Change in Price Requisition Number						
JUIGI EX	0011000			D			Del				
If vo	u are plani	ning to multi-fu	nd a contract using		et Information		and Federal Office b	efore comple	etina requisition		
Resource #	31424	ing Source		Tarios, pr	Org Key	Ottolic	and cociai onice <u>b</u>	Object Code			
3213/9942	Fund	01. ESSER	010-3213-0-0	010-3213-0-9942-8500-6274-918-9130-0093-9999-23121					\$125,000,00		

If you	are planning to multi-fu	Budget Information and a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office <u>be</u>	efore complet	ing requisition.
Resource #	Funding Source	Org Key	Object Code	Amount
3213/9942	Fund 01, ESSER	010-3213-0-9942-8500-6274-918-9130-0093-9999-23121	6274	\$125,000.00

	Approval and R	outing (in order of appr	roval steps)					
Serv	vices cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved wledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.	and a Purchase Order is is	sued. Signing this	s document affirms to	nat to your			
	Division Head	Phone	510-535-7038	Fax	510-535-7082			
1.	Executive Director of Facilities Planning and Management							
Signature Andrewan Date Approved 9/14/23								
2.	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management							
2.	Signature College Lozano Smith, approved as to for		Date Approved	9/14/23				
	Chief Systems and Services Officer, Facilities Planning	g and Management						
3.	Signature / Dra		Date Approved	9/15/23				
	Chief Financial Officer							
4.	Signature Mike H	utchinson	Date Approved	10/12/2023				
	President, Board of Education							

5. Signature Date Approved
